BEFORE THE ENGINEERING AND LAND SURVEYING EXAMINING BOARD

OF THE STATE OF IOWA

IN THE MATTER OF: )

)
GREGG MILLER ))
LAND SURVEYS LTD. ) CASE NO. 98-20
101 N. Shuman Street ) Statement of Charges
Verona, WI 53593 )

)
RESPONDENT )

COMES NOW the Complainant, Gleean Coates, and states:

1. The Complainant is the Executive Secretary of the Iowa Engineering and
Land Surveying Examining Board and files these charges solely in her official capacity.

2. The Board has jurisdiction of this matter pursuant to Iowa Code chapters
17A, 272C and 542B (1999).

3. On June 6, 1986, the Board issued the Respondent, Iowa professional land
surveying license number 10901.

4, Respondent's professional land surveying license expired December 31,
1999 and has not been renewed at the time of this notice.

5. Al remaining code citations are 1997 Code of Towa.

CountI
Respondent is charged with repeated failure to comply with minimum standards of
land surveying in violation of Iowa Code sections 542B.21(3) & (9), and 193C IAC 4.3,
when he prepared plats of survey without complying with the land surveying requirements

set forth in Iowa Codes chapters 354 and 355 (1997) and 193C IAC Chapter 2.




COUNTII
Respondent is charged with failure to timely respond to Board communications in violation

of Iowa Code section 542B.21(3) (1997) and 193C IAC 4.2(4).

Circumstances
1. The Board received a complaint on October 22, 1998, alleging that the Respondent
did not comply with the minimum standards for property surveys as established in Chapter
2, IAC 193C when preparing plats of survey for Robert Gerndt dated on August 10 and 25,
1998 and September 15 and 22, 1998.
2. The Board established a Peer Review Committee to review the documents
submitted by the Complainant. In a letter dated February 4, 1999, the Board transmitted
the documents to the Peer Review Committee for review.
3. The Board notified the Respondent via letter on June 2, 1999, that a complaint was
being investigated. The Respondent was informed that a Peer Review Committee had
been established and he would be notified of the results of the Peer Review and what, if
any, further action would be taken.
4, The Peer Review Committee submitted its report on June 5, 1999. The Peer
Review Committee report concluded that the plats reviewed contained numerous violations
of minimum standards mandated by Jowa Code Chapters 354, 355 and 193C IAC Chapter
2,
5. In a letter dated June 30, 1999, the Board attempted to notify the Respondent of
the Iowa Code and Iowa Administrative Code violations found by the Peer Review
Committee in their review. The letter was sent by certified mail. The letter was unclaimed

and was returned to the Board office unopened.




6. The Executive Secretary of the Board attempted to contact the Respondent by
telephone to obtain an address where the letter could be delivered to the Respondent. A
message was left on the Respondent's answering machine on September 29, 1999. The
Board received no response.
7. On October 5, 1999, a fax message was transmitted to the Respondent to obtain
an address where the letter from the Board could be sent. The fax message requested a
response. The Board received no response.
8. On October 28, 1999, another letter was mailed via regular mail to the Respondent
enclosing the original letter outlining the corrections to the plats of survey that the Board
was requesting the Respondent to make. The Board received no response.
9. The Complainant was contacted on December 3, 1999, to see if the plats had been
corrected. The complainant provided the Board with a copy of the last instruments
recorded by the Respondent. The minimum standards violations had not been corrected.
10. The following summary of the Iowa Code and Administrative Code violations
identified by the Peer Review Committee demonstrate repeated failure to comply with
minimum standards of iand surveying requirements, This summary was included in the
letter dated June 30, 1999, which the Board has attempted to transmit to the Respondent.
A copy of that letter and a copy of the Peer Review Committee report will be provided to
the Respondent with this Statement of Charges. Violations of the minimum standards of
land surveying identified by the Peer Review Committee include but are not limited to:

(a) Deficiencies noted by the Peer Review Committee on the Plat of Survey
re-recorded on March 26, 1999, are as follows:

1. The plat has no graphic scale. Section 355.7(3)




(b)

All lines are shown measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and bearings of
those lines to the nearest second, and no mention has been made
regarding any difference from existing recorded measurements. Section
355.7(6)

No indication was made of whether the United States public land survey
corners were found or placed. Section 355.7(8)

Description of the monuments did not include the color of the cap affixed
with the Iowa license number of the surveyor. Section 355.6(1) and
193C IAC 2.5(3)

No indication was made in the legend that control corners placed with 34"
X 24" rebar were capped with the Towa license number of the surveyor.
Section 355.7(9), Section 355.6(1), and 193C IAC 2.7

No date of survey was shown on the plat. Section 355.7(14)

The plat does not show record title boundaries were retraced. 193C IAC
2.5(5)

The Plat of Survey recorded in Book 19, Page 42 on March 26, 1999,
should have been titled CORRECTED Plat of Survey for plat recorded in
Book 18, Page 109. It corrects Lots 4 through 11 for a deed acquired by
the Iowa DOT for right-of-way for Business US Highway 18, notes an
Interstate Power Company easement, shows the surveyor's seal, but all
the other above mentioned deficiencies remain unchanged.

The second Plat of Survey reviewed by the Peer Review Committee was

recorded as the Subdivision Plat of Gerndt's Subdivision in Book 19, Page 2 on




December 14, 1998. Deficiencies noted by the Peer Review Committee on the
subdivision plat are:
1. No indication was made in the legend of any control corners placed
regarding a cap affixed with the Iowa license number of the surveyor.
Section 355.6(1)
2. The plat fails to differentiate the symbol of the found control corners and
the placed control corners. Section 355.8(11)
3. No name for the Subdivision was designated inside the top margin in bold
letters. Section 355.8(18)

4. The adjoining parcels were not identified. Section 355.8(18)

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays that a hearing be held in this matter and

that the Board take such action as it deems appropriate under the law.

+h
Signed and dated this &, day of February, 2000.

Gleean M. Coates, Executive Secretary

Towa Engineering and Land Surveying Examining Board



FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

On ;@ﬁﬁm@ 3, 2000, the Towa Engineering and Land Surveying
Examining Board found probable cause to file this Statement of Charges and to

order a hearing be set in this case.

Susan M. Long, ir

cc:  Engineering and Land Surveying Examining Board
Pamela Griebel, Assistant Attorney General

Department of Inspections and Appeals




PEFORE THE ENGINEERING AND LAND SURVEYING EXAMINING BOARD
OF THE STATE OF 10W4

IN THE MATTER OF: }
}  CASE NO.98-20

GREGG MILLER )
) SETTLEMENT AGREEMENE AND
) CONBENT ORDER

RESPONDENT )

Millex (Rriapondamt} enter mm ﬁm Ser!:iommt 55 ot ﬁem aﬂd Cﬁ}l"f:‘:iﬁﬂ“'i Order (Agreement)
pursuant to fowa Code section 17A.10 (1999) and 1930 LTAC 4.10:

1. The Board has juisdiction of this matter pursuat 1o lowa Code chapters 174,
5421, and 272C (1989},

2. chpoﬂdemv a Jicensad land surveyor in lowa,

3. On February 16, 2000, the Board filed & Statement of Charges alleging
Respondent failed to timely respond to the Board and failed to comply with minimurm land

surveying standards when preparing two plate of survey, based on o' Peer Review Feport
dated June 1, 1999,

4, Respondent has a right to a hearing on the charges, but watves his fight to
hearing and all attendant rights by freely and voluntarily sntering into this Agreement. The
Consent Order is the final agency order in the contested case,

5. Respondent agrees the State's connsel may present this Agn cermnent to the Board
and may have ex parte cornmunications with the erd while ore saviifﬁ.g: i

6. This Agreement shall be part of the permanent record of Respondeint and shall
he considered by the Board in determining the nature and saverity o r:f:a:acipima?f action
to be imposed in the event of any future violations. In addition, the Ecard shall advise the
National Council for Examiners of Engineering and Surveying of the disposition of this
matier.




7. This Agresment and the Statement of Charges are public records available for
lnspection and copying In accordanes with the requirernents of lowa Code chapter 22 (1992),

8. Failuze to comply with the provisions of this Agresment shall be considered
prima facie evidence of g violation of Iowa Code section 5428.21(3) (1999) and 193C IAC
4.2, and shall be grounds for disciplinary action pursuant io Jowa Code section 272C.3(2)(a)
(1999). However, no action may be taken against ] “’Kasmﬁde*ﬂ for vielations of these
provisions without a hearing as provided in Iowe Code section 542B.22, or waiver of
heanng.

9. This Agreement is subject o approval of the Board:

(a}  Ifthe Beard fails to approve this A g*c:m nt, it sha
of no force or effect on either party, and it shall not be
adrissible for any purpossin Lﬁ*herpfsu cedivigs in ths matter.
(by  If the Board approves this Agreernent, it shall fully
dispose of all issues in this case.

ITIS THEREVFORE OREDERED:
A. Reprimand

Rcsp*mdem is reprimanded for failure to timely respond to the Board ang fatlwe to
adhere to the mininmum land surveying standards in lows Code chapters 354 and 355,

B. Reniedial Action

By Tume 1, 2000, Respondent shall submit to the Peer Review Committee correcied
plats of survey with associated comer certificates and affidavits, as more fully described i i
the attached Peer Review Report, dated Juns 1, 1999, identifying the p ?
which coirections are required for each afmo*ed plat of survey. flh ord |
provision Respondent weay either reinstate his license or refein an lowa e
surveyor to make the corrections on his behalf,

(1} These documents shall be in final form, alihough not signed, when submiited
to the Peer Review Committee, The documents shall notbe signed or recorded until the Peer
Review Committes determines the corrections identifi

addressed in conformance with lowa Code char

454 and 355 (1999).

ed in the atiached Re pszz havs bsen '




‘ (25 Respondentshall provide the Peer Review Committee field notes, calculations,
' and such other documents as the Conunitiee may reasonably requast,

(3) - The Pecr Review Committes will not duplicate fisld work or determine the
acouracy of Respondent's work product, but willreview the docwments for facial comphance
with relevant surveying stendards. Respondent shall be solely responsible for his work

" product and shall take such steps as are necessary to correct and fimsh fisid work, locate and
set momnurnents, prepare corrected documents, and record the corrected plats of survey, coTRer
certificates and affidavits.

. {osts

Respondent shall be responsible for the costs incurred by the Poct Review {onumitice
solely for the review described in Section B gbove. These cosis zhall be determined and
assesszd upon the Board's receipt of time and expenses by the Peer Review Commitiee, Peor
Review Committee members are entitied to a per diem of $50.00, plus expenses. Once

assessed, Respondent shall pay these costs in full to the Board within 60 days.

. Civil Penalty

s

o Respondent shall pay to the Board within thity calendar days of the Board’s
" acceptance of this Consent Order a eivil penalty of $25¢.00 based oni his failure fo fimely

respond to the Board.
. Future Compliance

Respondent shall in the future adhere to' all statutes and adminisative rules 1n the
practice of land surveying.

AGEFRED AND ACCEPTED:

The Respondent

Spsan M. Lo




BEFORE THE ENGINEERING AND LAND SURVEYING EXAMINING BOARD

OF THE STATE OF IOWA
"IN THE MATTER OF: )
)
GREGG MILLER )
LAND SURVEYS LTD. ) CASE NO. 98-20
101 N. Shuman Street ) Statement of Charges
Verona, WI 53593 )
)
RESPONDENT )

COMES NOW the Complainant, Gleean Coates, and states:

1. The Complainant is the Executive Secretary of the Iowa Engineering and
Land Surveying Examining Board and files these charges solely in her official capacity.

2. The Board has jurisdiction of this matter pursuant to Iowa Code chapters
17A, 272C and 542B (1999).

3. On June 6, 1986, the Board issued the Respondent, Towa professional land
surveying license number 10901.

4, Respondent’s professional land surveying license expired December 31,

1999 and has not been renewed at the time of this notice.

Count I
Respondent is charged with failure to comply with a Board order in violation of
Iowa Code section 272C.3(2)(a)(1999).

Circumstances

1. On April 27, 2000, the Board signed a Settlement Agreement and Consent Order that

had been signed by the Respondent on April 6, 2000.



2. That Consent Order reprimanded the Respondent for failure to timely respond to the
Board and failure to adhere to the minimum land surveying standards in Iowa Code
chapters 354 and 355.

3. In that Consent Order the Respondent agreed to submit corrected plats of survey with
associated corner certificates and affidavits as described in the Peer Review Report
dated June 1, 1999. In ordér to comply with this provision the Respondent needed to
reinstate his license or retain an Iowa Licensed land surveyor to make the corrections
on his behalf.

4. The Consent Order also required the Respondent to pay to the Board within thirty
calendar days of the Board’s acceptance of the Consent Order a civil penalty of
$250.00 based on his failure to timely respond to the Board.

5. The Respondent has not reinstated his land surveyor license nor has he submitted
corrected plats prepared by an Iowa licensed land surveyor.

6. The Respondent has not paid the civil penalty.

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays that a hearing be held in this matter and

that the Board take such action as it deems appropriate under the law.

Signed and dated this 27 day of July, 2000.

Gleean M. Coates, Executive Secretary

Iowa Engineering and Land Surveying Examining Board



FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

On July 13, 2000, the Iowa Engineering and Land Surveying Examining
Board found probable cause to file this Statement of Charges and to order a

hearing be set in this case.

Dwayne C. Garber, Chair

cc:  Engineering and Land Surveying Examining Board
Pamela Griebel, Assistant Attorney General

‘Department of Inspections and Appeals



BEFORE THE ENGINEERING AND LAND SURVEYING BOARD OF IOWA

IN THE MATTER OF CASE NO. 98-20
GREGG MILLER DIA # 0ODOCELOO4

Respondent, FINAL DECISION AND ORDER

Pursuant to the Engineering and Land Surveying Board of lowa's Notice of Hearing, dated July
27, 2000, this matter came on for hearing before the Board on October 26, 2000, at 1916 SE
Hulsizer Road, Ankeny, lowa.. The following members of the Board were present throughout
the hearing and heard all of the evidence: Nicholas R. Konrady, Susan M. Long, Susan _
Albright, Randall R. Beavers, Dwayne C. Garber, and Diana E. Hoogestraat. The Respondent,
Gregg Miller, did not appear and was not represented by counsel. The state was represented
by Pamela Griebel, Assistant Attorney General. The Honorable Donald W. Bohlken,
Administrative Law Judge, presided.

The allegations submitted to the Board for consideration by the Notice of Hearing and
Statement of Charges were that the Respondent Gregg Miller failed to comply with a Board
order in violation of lowa Code section 272C.3(2)(a)(1999).

The Board, having heard the testimony and examined the exhibits and after convening in
closed executive session pursuant to lowa Code section 21.5(1)(f{(1995) to deliberate, now
renders its Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Decision and Order as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. Gregg Miller (hereinafter referred to as the Respondent) was licensed as a surveyor under
the laws of the State of lowa. His license expired on Decernber 31, 1999.

2. Notice of hearing and statement of charges in the instant case were served on the
Respondent by the Sheriff of Dane County, Wisconsin on August 8, 2000. The notice of
hearing and statement of charges alleged that the Respondent failed to comply with a Board
order by failing (a) to comply with requirements for submitting corrected plats of survey and (b)
failing to pay a penally required by the order, as more fully set forth below.

3. A Notice of Rescheduling of Prehearing Conference in the instant case, dated October 5,
2000, was served by regular mail on the Respondent. The Respondent did not provide a
telephone number for the conference or otherwise participate in the conference. An attempt
made by the undersigned to reach the Respondent, at a number provided by the Assistant
Attorney General representing the Board, was unsuccessful. :

4. A settlement agreement and consent order was issued against the Respondent on or about
Aprit 27, 2000. This agreement and order was signed by the Respondent on April 6, 2000.

1



5. The agreement and consent order reprimanded the Respondent for failure to timely respond
to the Board and failure to adhere to the minimum land surveying standards in lowa Code
chapters 354 and 355 with respect to the preparation of two plats of survey.

6. By that order the Respondent agreed to submit to the Peer Review Commiittee, by June 1,
2000, corrected plats of survey with associated corner certificates and affidavits as described in
the Peer Review Report dated June 1, 1999. In order to comply with this provision the
Respondent needed to reinstate his license and submit the corrections or retain an lowa
licensed land surveyor to make the corrections on his behalf.

7. The agreement and order also required the Respondent to pay to the Bbard, within thirty
calendar days of the Board's acceptance of the Consent Order, a civil penalty of $250.00 based
on his failure to timely respond to the Board.

8. The agreement and order also provided that failure fo comply with its terms "shall be
considered prima facie evidence of a violation of lowa Code section 542B.21(3)(1999) and
193C IAC 4.2 and shall be grounds for disciplinary action pursuant to lowa Code section
272C.3(2)(a)(1999)." [This statement was intended to refer fo "193C IAC 4.3" instead of "193
IAC 4.2" ]

9. The greater weight of the evidence in the record shows that the Respondent has failed to
fulfill the terms of the agreement and order as:

a. The Respondent has not reinstated his land surveyor license nor has he submitted
corrected plats prepared by an lowa licensed land surveyor to the Peer Review Committee.

b. The Respondent has not paid the civil penalty.
10. In light of the Respondent's failure to fulfill the terms of the agreement and order, the
Respondent should be required to undertake the actions set forth in the Decision and Order

below.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1. The Engineering and Land Surveying Board of lowa has jurisdiction to consider the charges
set forth in the Notice of Hearing and Statement of Charges. See lowa Code sections 272C.1,
.3, 542B.21-.22, .26-.27; 193C IAC Chapter 4.

2. "Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, each licensing board shall have the
powers to: . . . f. Impose licensee discipline." lowa Code section 272C.3(1)"" (1999).

3. lowa Code section 272C. 3, subsections 2 and 3, states, in part:

Each licensing board may impose one or more of the following as licensee
discipline: -



{ a. Revoke a license, or suspend a license either until further order of the board
‘ or for a specified period, upon any of the grounds specified in section . . .
542B.21 ... . as applicable, or upon any other grounds specifically provided for in
this chapter for revocation of the license of a licensee subject to the jurisdiction
of that board, or upon failure of the licensee to comply with a decision of the
board invoking licensee discipline;

d. Require additional professional education . . . as a condition precedent to the
reinstatement of a license or of any privilege incident thereto, or as a condition
precedent to the termination of any suspension;

e. Impose civil penalties by rule, if the rule specifies which offenses or acis are
subject to civil penalties. The amount of the civil penalty shall be at the
discretion of the board, but shall not exceed one thousand dollars. Failure to
comply with the imposition of a civil penalty may be grounds for further licensee
discipline;

3. The powers conferred by this section upon a licensing board shall be in
addition to powers specified elsewhere by the Code.

lowa Code section 272C.3(2),(3) (1999).

4. The Board's rules state, at.193C 1AC 4.36(4):

4.36(4) The decision may include one or more of the following:
a. Exoneration of respondent.
b. Revocation of license. o
¢. Suspension of license untif further order of the board or for a specified period.
d. Nonrenewal of license.
e. Prohibition, until further order of the board or for a specific period, of engaging
in specified procedures, methods or acts.
f. Probation.
g. Requirement of additional education or fraining.
h. Requirement of reexamination.
i. Issuance of a reprimand.
Jj- Imposition of civil penalties.
k. Issuance of citation and warning.
1. Other sanctions allowed by law as may be appropriate.
This rule is intended to implement lowa Code sections 542B.21, 542B.22 and
- 272C.6.

193C |IAC 4.36(4).

DECISION AND ORDER:

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:




ST

1. A penalty of one thousand dollars ($1000.00) is assessed against the Respondent. This
penalty shall be paid in thirty (30) days. This penalty is in addition to the previous penalty of
two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00).

2. The Respondent shall be required to complete Professionalism and Ethics in Surveying - an
interactive Internet course available from the Department of Surveying at New Mexico State
University.

3. A copy of this decision and the consent order shall be forwarded to the Examining Board of
Architects, Landscape Architects, Geologists, Professional Engineers, Designers, and Land
Surveyors in Wisconsin.

4. A copy of this decision and the consent order shall be forwarded to the National Council of
Examiners for Engineering and Surveying.

5. Reinstatement of the Respondent’s license shall be contingent on his full compliance with
both the consent order and with the present order. :

Dated thisthe _//  dayof wﬁgu&ﬂﬂy , 2001

‘DWAYNE C. GARBER, CHAIRPERSON

ENGINEERING AND LAND SURVEYING BOARD OF IOWA
Copy to:

Gregg Miller

Land Surveys LTD
101 N. Shuman Street
Verona, Wl 53593

Gleean Coates

Executive Director

Engineering and Land Surveying Board of lowa
19218 SE Hulsizer Road

Ankeny, lowa 50021

Pamela Griebel : Theungery. . PROOR
Assistant Attorney General Us.

Hoover Bldg., 2nd Floor
Des Moines, IA 50319

L]
p
;99885 iy

Clite
_ Claseq
i M 220014




REHEARING AND APPEAL PROCEDURES

Any party to a contested case proceeding may file an application for rehearing from a final
order. The application for rehearing shall state on whose behalf it is filed, the specific grounds
for rehearing, and the relief sought. in addition, the application shall state whether the applicant
desires reconsideration of all or part of the board decision on the existing record and whether,
on the basis of the grounds enumerated in subrule 4.41(4), the applicant requests an
opportunity to submit additional evidence. The application shall be filed with the board within 20
days after issuance of the final decision.

A copy of the application shall be timely mailed by the applicant to all parties of record not
joining therein. If the application does not contain a certificate of service, the board shall serve
copies of the certificate of service on all parties. Any application for a rehearing shall be
deemed denied unless the board grants the application within 20 days after its filing. These
procedures are also set forth in the Board's rules at 193C IAC 4.42. :

A party may file a petition forjudicia! review of this final decision pursuant to the procedures set.
forth in lowa Code section 17A.19 (1999).





